

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VERSATA DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SAP AMERICA, INC. AND SAP AG,  
*Respondents,*

*and*

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE  
FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR  
OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT  
AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,  
*Respondent-Intervenor.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF BROADBAND iTV, INC. AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CHARLES R. MACEDO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA A. CAPASSO  
SANDRA A. HUDAK  
AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN  
& EBENSTEIN LLP  
90 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 336-8000  
cmacedo@arelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Broadband iTV, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE LOWER COURTS AND PTAB NEED ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE ON HOW TO ANALYZE PATENT- ELIGIBLE SUBJECT MATTER UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	5
A. The Lower Courts and PTAB Have Expanded the Scope of the “Abstract Idea” Beyond this Court’s Precedent.....	5
1. <i>Versata</i> Overapplies <i>Alice</i> by Misidentifying “Novel” Methods of Organizing Human Activity as “Abstract Ideas” .....	10
2. <i>Versata</i> Misconstrues <i>Alice</i> by Equating Overly- Detailed “Abstractions” with “Abstract Ideas”.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Lower Courts and PTAB Are Also Improperly Applying Step Two of the <i>Alice</i> Framework .....	16
1. <i>Versata</i> Improperly Ignores “Inventive” Aspects of the Claimed Invention that Are “Non-Routine” or “Unconventional” Merely Because a Generic Computer Is Used .....	17
2. <i>Versata</i> Fails to Recognize Technological Improvements that are Effected by the Claims as a Whole, Merely Because a Generic Computer Is Used .....	19
II. PATENT-ELIGIBILITY OF INVENTIONS IMPLEMENTED BY MODERN TECHNOLOGY IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE REQUIRING INPUT FROM THIS COURT .....	22
A. Post- <i>Alice</i> Decisions Show that Section 101 Is Swallowing Patent Law Despite this Court’s Warnings to the Contrary .....	22
B. If the Court Does Not Take the Case, Harm Will Continue .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v.</i> <i>Myriad Genetics</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2107 (2013).....	.6, 8
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadband iTV, Inc. v. Hawaiian Telcom, Inc.</i> , No. 14-00169 ACK-RLP, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131729 (D. Haw. Sept. 29, 2015) . .	.4, 13, 15, 21
<i>Broadband iTV, Inc. v. Oceanic Time Warner Cable</i> , No. 15-00131 ACK-RPL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131726 (D. Haw. Sept. 29, 2015) . .	.4, 13, 15, 21
<i>Cal. Ins. Of Tech. v. Hughes Commc'n.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 974 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	.17
<i>Cloud Satchel v. Amazon.com</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 553 (D. Del. 2014) .....	.23
<i>CLS Bank Int'l v. Alice Corp. Pty.</i> , 717 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	.24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Core Wireless Licensing S.a.r.l. v. LG Elecs.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-911-JRG-RSP, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35663 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2016) . . . . .	23
<i>DDR Holdings v. Hotels.com</i> , 773 F.3d 1245 (Fed. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16, 19, 23
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) . . . . .	6, 22
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diet Goal Innovations v. Bravo Media</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 271 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Enfish v. Microsoft</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (C.D. Cal. 2014) . . . . .	24
<i>Fr. Telecom v. Marvell Semiconductor</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972) . . . . .	8, 18
<i>Hulu v. iMTX Strategic</i> , No. CBM 2015-00147, Paper 14 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 30, 2015) . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Intellectual Ventures I v. Capital One</i> , No. PWG-14-111, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116740 (D. Md. Sept. 2, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 792 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	6
<i>Jericho Sys. v. Axiomatic</i> , No. 3:14-CV-2281-K, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60421 (N.D. Tex. May 7, 2015) .....	23
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 63 U.S. 132 (1859).....	7
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McRO v. Sega of America</i> , No. 2:12-cv-10327-GW(FFMx), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135267 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	23
<i>Messaging Gateway Solutions v. Amdocs</i> , No. 1-14-cv-00732, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49408 (D. Del. Apr. 15, 2015).....	23
<i>Network Congestion Sols. v. U.S. Cellular</i> , Nos. 14-903-SLR, -904-SLR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36884 (D. Del. Mar. 22, 2016) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>O2 Media v. Narrative Sci.</i> , No. 15 C 05129, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23320 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2016) .....	13
<i>OIP Techs. v. Amazon.com</i> , 788 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978).....	8
<i>Prism Techs. v. T-Mobile USA</i> , No. 8:12-cv-00124, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144537 (D. Neb. Sept. 22, 2015) .....	23
<i>Sri Int’l v. Cisco Sys.</i> , No. 13-1534-SLR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48092 (D. Del. Apr. 11, 2016).....	3
<i>Trading Techs. Int’l v. CQG</i> , No. 05-cv-4811, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22039 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2015) .....	23
<i>Ultramercial v. Hulu</i> , 772 F.3d 709 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Versata Dev. Grp. v. SAP Am.</i> , 793 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Versata Software v. SAP Am.</i> , 717 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Warner-Jenkinson v. Hilton Davis Chem.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	20

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
------------------------	---

**Statutes**

35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

**Other Authorities**

Joan Farre-Mensa <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Bright Side of Patents</i> , USPTO Economic Working Paper No. 2015-5 (Jan. 26, 2016) .....	25
--	----

Kelly Knaub, <i>Patent Holder Asks Fed. Circ. to Clarify Alice in Netflix Case</i> , Law360 (Dec. 22, 2015, 11:41 PM) .....	
---	--

Kelly Mackin, <i>Federal Circuit Guidance Is Needed Because District Courts Are Misapplying Alice</i> , IP Watchdog (April 7, 2016).....	3-4
